Handout 1-a

ecomaine
Board of Directors

RESOLUTION ON ELECTRICITY
POWER SALES AGREEMENT AND ISDA MASTER AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, ecomaine and Integrys Services, Inc., entered into an Electricity
Power Sale Agreement dated January 10, 2008 for sale of electrical energy for the period
through January 31, 2011 (the “Integrys Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, the Integrys Agreement was assigned to Macquarie Energy LLC
(“Macquarie”) by Novation Agreement dated March 5, 2010, as amended by Amendment
to the Integrys Agreement between ecomaine and Macquarie, dated January 10, 2011;
and

WHEREAS, ecomaine and Macquarie have negotiated terms of a 2002
International Swaps and Derivatives Association Master Agreement and Schedule thereto
(as supplemented with a Power Annex) which will incorporate and supersede the Integrys
Agreement (collectively, the “ISDA Master Agreement”).

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED: That the ecomaine Chairman or, in
the event of his absence or other inability to act, the General Manager, is hereby
authorized to execute the ISDA Master Agreement with Macquarie to be dated as of
May 1, 2011 in accordance with the terms of the ISDA Master Agreement presented at
this meeting and to take or direct the taking of any action and to execute and deliver any
document necessary or convenient to fulfill any and all obligations of ecomaine that may
arise under the ISDA Master Agreement as deemed necessary and convenient.

DATED: April 21, 2011



Handout 1-b

JB Gg H
MEMORANDUM
TO: Kevin Roche
FROM: Nick Nadzo
RE: Macquarie Energy LL.C

DATE: May 12, 2011

Prior to February 1, 2011, electric power generated by ecomaine was purchased
by Macquarie Energy LL.C (“Macquarie”) in accordance with an agreement with
Integrys Services, Inc. which had been assigned to Macquarie (“Integrys
Agreement”). In anticipation of the termination of the Integrys Agreement on
January 31, 2011, ecomaine issued a solicitation for bids and Macquarie
submitted a proposal which was determined to be superior to the other three
proposals which had been received. However, one of the conditions of the
Macquarie bid was substitution of the 2002 ISDA Master Agreement and Power
Annex for the pro forma Electricity Power Sale Agreement included with the
solicitation. On January 10, 2011, ecomaine and Macquarie entered into an
amendment to the Integrys Agreement which extended its term through January
31,2012 (“Amendment”). The Amendment revised the rates to be paid by
Macquarie for power and included a provision that the parties would use best
efforts to negotiate a Master Agreement with Power Annex on or before February
1, 2011,

Master Agreement

e International Swaps and Derivatives Association (“ISDA”) is an association
of international and regional banks, asset managers, energy and
commodities firms, government entities, insurers and diversified financial
institutions, corporations, law firms, exchanges, clearinghouses and other
service providers.

e Primary purpose of ISDA is to promote stable financial markets and a
strong financial regulatory framework.

e Agreements and other materials have been developed for use both within
the US and internationally with the specific intent to reduce credit and legal
risk.

e 2002 Master Agreement supersedes the 1992 Master Agreement and
includes comprehensive procedural provisions regarding enforcement,



defaults, events of termination, payment obligations, bankruptcy of parties,
and other matters.

Proposed Master Agreement between Macquarie and ecomaine

The proposed agreement between Macquarie and ecomaine includes the
2002 ISDA Master Agreement supplemented by a Power Annex.

The procedural provisions of the Master Agreement include procedural and
legal safeguards for both parties which are equivalent or superior to the
provisions in the Amendment.

While the Master Agreement has general applicability, the Power Annex is
specific to this transaction and is a Schedule to the Master Agreement.

The Power Annex specifically provides that the substantive terms of the
Amendment supplement and form a part of the 2002 Master Agreement.
Although the 2002 Master Agreement is more comprehensive than the
Amendment with regard to procedural and legal safeguards, the substantive
provisions are unchanged.



!

punoidydeq ui walsAs pauue|d ‘punoidaio} uj wasAs jeuldlio :o_umu_:uoE _wum._w dais

110¢



1102/61/S

13qqnuos uj ssieday

T10¢

1N0 pauJng aueiquwalnl 13paay asnyay

110¢

sjaued agn} Jajlog

sjaued agnj 13j109

T10¢

uoissas Suiuiesy Yipjo4

110¢




1102/61/S

ajea8 aseuuny aajiog juawade|dal J3ul| 3je19

110¢

sjuel Aunjs jo apisuj |aued agqn3 aaiy |

T10¢

* 3jzzou Jie Aiepuodas

3|zzou Jie Auepuodas

110¢

juawade|dal [aued J3ji0g

juawsade|das jaued Jajiog

110¢




1T0T/61/S

Aioyoeigal ou/m jjem adeung

110¢

ssiedau 1aqqnuds

|3uodui Suissiin dn Sunjoo| juey Aunjs jo apisu|

110¢

pase|das Joop Aemuew Jajiog

110¢

umop Sunjooj Jagqn.os

Jjuodul Suissiy 23e43 adeuuny Jaji0g

110¢




1T02/61/S

P L S

uey | ay3 jo mvl_mn_ .

110¢

Jaxiw yuey Aunjs p|am agnp

110¢




